

**FILED UNDER THE ELECTRONIC BRIEFING RULES**

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

---

**SC 20661**

---

**IN RE PETITION OF REAPPORTIONMENT  
COMMISSION, EX. REL.**

---

**BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE SUBMITTED BY THE  
REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION DEMOCRATIC  
MEMBERS IN SUPPORT OF THE REPORT AND PLAN OF  
THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
REAPPORTIONMENT  
COMMISSION  
DEMOCRATIC MEMBERS**

**Aaron S. Bayer  
Paul Tuchmann  
Wiggin and Dana LLP  
265 Church Street  
P.O. Box 1832  
New Haven, CT 06508-1832  
(203) 498-4400  
abayer@wiggin.com  
ptuchmann@wiggin.com  
Juris No. 067700**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. Introduction and Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	4
II. The Special Master’s Plan Complies with the Court’s December 23, 2021 Order and the Policies Behind It.....	5
A. The Special Master’s Plan Meets Each of the Requirements of the Court’s December 23, 2021 Order .....	5
1. Equal Population .....	5
2. Contiguity .....	6
3. Voting Rights Act.....	6
4. The Plan’s Proposed Districts Are Not Less Compact Than The Existing Districts.....	6
5. The Plan Does Not Divide More Towns Than The Existing Districts.....	7
6. The Plan Moves The Smallest Number of People Necessary To Comply With The Court’s Order .....	7
B. The Special Master’s Plan is Consistent with the Purpose of and Policies Behind the Court’s December 23, 2021 Order .....	7
III. If the Court Decides to Prioritize Uniting a Split Town in a Single District, the Special Master’s Alternative Plan Is The One that Best Complies with This Court’s Order.....	9
IV. Adopting the Special Master’s Plan or Alternative Plan Would Raise No Other Policy Concerns .....	11
V. CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATIONS.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P (Okla. 2002) .....	10
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	7
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 963 A.2d 785 (N.H. 2002) .....	10
<i>Hippert v. Richie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012).....	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	10, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq. ....	6
Voting Rights Act of 1965 .....	6, 7 ,8 ,10
